PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

P. O. Box 480, Farmington, New Mexico March 24, 1965

File:

N-1030-400.1

Subject: Directional Survey

Gutierrez Gas Unit "3" Mc. 1 ME/4 Section 4, T-29-N, R-9-N

Basin Dakota Field

San Juan County, New Merrico

Mr. Emery C. Arnold (3) New Mexico Cil Conservation Commission 1000 Rio Brazos Road Aztec, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Attached please find the original and copies of the following on the subject Gutierrez Gas Unit "3" No. 1 in the Basin Dakota Field, San Juan County, Hew Hexico:

- 1. Form C-104, Lequest For Allowable
- 2. Tabulation of Deviation Test
- 3. Location Plat of T-29-N and T-30-N, R-9-W

Referring to the attached Tabulation of Deviation Tests for the Gutierrez Gas Unit "B" No. 1, you will note that the deviation from vertical on this well exceeded five degrees below a depth of 5960 feet. However, the running of a directional survey was hazardous due to wet hole conditions as a result of Mesaverde fluids encountered while gas drilling this portion of the hole.

As may be noted, the maximum horizontal drift would be 278 feet from the surface well location. As the well was staked 1050 feet from the north line and 1846 feet from the east line of Section 4, with an E/2 of Section 4 Dekota Gas Unit, the closest point to the section line would be 772 feet from the north line, and the closest point to the Dakota unit boundary is 516 feet from the West line of the unit. The west offsetting Dakota Gas Unit, covering the W/2 of Section $L_{\rm P}$ is owned 100 percent by Pan American. The closest acreage owned by another operator is to the east in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 3, or an approximate distance of 2800 feet. As the bottom hole location is well confined within the Dakota unit boundary of the well, it is requested that this Tabulation of Deviation Test be accepted in lieu of a directional survey.

Yours very truly,

PAN ANTELICAN PRIROLEUM

L. O. Speer, Jr.

Area Superintendent

MAR 26 1965 OIL CON. COM DIST. 3

FHH:mp Encl (3)

TABULATION OF DEVIATION TESTS PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION GUTIERREZ GAS UNIT "B" NO. 1

MEASURED DEPTH. FRET	DEVIATION DEFREES	INCREMENTAL DEPTH	HCRIZONTAL DRIFT INCREMENTAL, FEET	HORIZONTAL DRIFT TOTAL. FRET
296	3/4	296	4	4
718	3/4	422	4	10
1142	3/4	424	6	16
1332	1-1/2	190	5	21.
1734	1-1/2	402	10	21 31 33
1972	1/2	238	2	33
2365	- Kis-			Militage
2600	2-1/4	628	25	58
2960	2-1/4	360	14	72
3380	1-1/2	420	11	83
3790	1	410		90
4180	ī	3 90	7 7	97
4590	3/4	410	Š	102
5101	1-1/2	511	13	115
5515	3	414	22	137
5700	3 3	185	10	147
5900	4-3/4	200	17	164
5960	5	60		169
6020	7	60	5 7 5 3 3	176
6058	Ż	38	Š	181
6088	6-1/2	30	3	184
6118	6-1/2	30	3	187
6150	6	32	3	190
621.0	6-1/4	60	ě	196
6305	- Mis-			•
6335	9	125	20	216
6395	8-1/2	60	9	225
64.25	7	30	Ĭ _k	229
64.85	9	60	ý	238
6520	8-1/2	35	9 5 5 4	243
6555	7-3/4	35 35	5	248
6600	7-1/2	45	6	254
6790	7-1/4	190	24,	278

CLOSEST OFFSET OPERATOR: APPROXIMATELY 2800' EAST CLOSEST SECTION LINE: 1050' FNL

PBD: 6762 CLOSEST UNIT BOUNDARY LINE: 794' FWL OF UNIT (1846' FEL) TD: 6800

AFFIDAVIT

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that to the best of my knowledge the above tabulation details the deviation test taken on PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION'S Gutierres Gas Unit "B" No. 1, located 1050' PML and 1846' FEL, Section 4, T-29-N, R-9-W, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Signed: F. H. Hallinge.
Petroleum Englineer

THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO)

COUNTY OF SAN JUAN

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared F. H. Hollingsworth known to me to be <u>Petroleum Engineer</u> for <u>Pan American Petroleum Corporation</u> and to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above statement, who, being by me duly sworn on oath, states that he has knowledge of the facts stated herein and that said statement is true and correct.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State this 24th day of March 1965.

My Commission Expires February 23, 1969.

 						
ISTRIBUTION	NEW	MEXICO OIL CON	SERVATION COMMISSIO	N	Form C-101	
s, FE					Revised 1-1-6	
FILE					_	Type of Lease
u.s.g.s. 2	4	٠,			STATE	FEE LA
LAND OFFICE	, 				.5. State Oil	& Gas Lease No.
OPERATOR /					,,,,,,,,	mmmm
APPLICATIO	N FOR BERWE TO	DDU L DEEDE	L OD DI LIC BACK			
APPLICATIO	N FOR PERMIT TO	DRILL, DEEPER	N, UR PLUG BACK		7. Unit Agre	ement Name
	,					
b. Type of Well		DEEPEN	PLUG	BACK	8. Farm or L	ease Name
OIL GAS	1		SINGLE MU	LTIPLE ZONE	Gutierr	ez Gas Unit "B"
2. Name of Operator	OTHER		ZONE -	ZONE L	9. Well No.	
PAN AMERICAN PETR	OLEUM CORPORATT	ON				1
3. Address of Operator	OLDOIT GOIR OTHERS.			-	10. Field an	d Pool, or Wildcat
P. O. Box 480, Fa	rmington, New M	exico			Basin D	a kota
			FEET FROM THE NOTE	h INE		
AND 1846 FEET FROM	THE East LIN	IE OF SEC.	TWP. 29N RGE. 9W	NMPM		
					12. County	
					San Ju	an (
			V:	19A. Formation	n	20. Rotary or C.T.
			6850	Dakota		Rotary
21. Elevations (Show whether DF	1	& Status Plug. Bond				. Date Work will start
Will Report Later	State	ude	Brinkerhoff Dri	IIIng Co		1-21-07
23.	F	PROPOSED CASING	AND CEMENT PROGRAM			
SIZE OF HOLE	SIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER FO	OT SETTING DEPTH	SACKS OF	CEMENT	EST. TOP
	 		OT SETTING DEPTH		CEMENT	EST. TOP
13-3/4"	10-3/4"	WEIGHT PER FO		30		
13-3/4"	 	48#	300	30	00 00 50#	Surface Surface 2500
	10-3/4 ^H 7-5/8 ^H	48# 26.4#	300 2500	30	00 00 50#	Surface
13-3/4"	10-3/4 ^H 7-5/8 ^H	48# 26.4#	300 2500	36 64 45 (*Stage	00 00 50#	Surface Surface 2500 set 100' below
13-3/4" 9-7/8" 6-3/4" Copies	10-3/4" 7-5/8" 4-1/2* of location pla	48# 26.4# 10.5# it are attache	300 2500 6850	36 44 (*Stage base	00 00 50% s Collar of Mesave	Surface Surface 2500 set 100' below
13-3/4" 9-7/8" 6-3/4" Copies	10-3/4" 7-5/8" 4-1/2" of location pla	26.4# 10.5# at are attached will be fore	300 2500 6850	(*Stage base of	Well. JAN	Surface Surface 2500 set 100' below erde) 281965 SON. COM.
13-3/4* 9-7/8* 6-3/4* Copies Copies Complet:	10-3/4" 7-5/8" 4-1/2" of location pla of any logs run ion will be as ion will be as ion above is true and com Nabors, Distri SIGNED BY State Use)	26.4# 26.4# 10.5# It are attached will be formulated upon indicated upon indicat	300 2500 6850 ed. warded upon complete reaching total on reaching total on very knowledge and belief.	(*Stage base control of depth.	Well. JAN OIL CO	Surface Surface 2500 set 100' below erde) 281965 ON. CU?: SIST. 3
13-3/4* 9-7/8* 6-3/4* Copies Copies Complet: N ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PRIVE ZONE. GIVE BLOWOUT PREVENT hereby certify that the informati Fred L. ORIGINAL S Gigned	10-3/4m 7-5/8m 4-1/2m of location pla of any logs run ion will be as reposed program: If fer program, IF ANY. ion above is true and com Nabors, Distri	26.4# 26.4# 10.5# It are attached will be formindicated upon the state of the best of months of the state of	300 2500 6850 ed. warded upon complete reaching total on reaching total on very knowledge and belief.	(*Stage base control of depth.	Well. JAN OIL C	Surface Surface 2500 set 100' below erde) 281965 ON. CU?: SIST. 3

Well Location and Assesse Dedication Plat

Operator PAN APERICAN PETROLEUM CO	RPORATION	CUT	IERREZ GAS	UNIT B
Well No. 1 Unit Letter B				Range 9 WEST 1
Located 1050 Feet From the N			oolf don	the EAST
County SAN JUAN G. L. Eleve		R Dedicate		319.64
Name of Producing Formation DAL	ATO	Pool	BASIN	DAKOTA
1. Is the Operator the only owner in the dedi	cated acreage outlined	i on the plat be	ilow?	
2. If the answer to question one is "no",	have the tourrants of	lairthe osac	us trace etmar	ild stem i v ochmunitiz
agreement or otherwise? Yes				
3. If the answer to question two is "no", I Owner	ist alt the owners and	·	ve interesta b a Despription	
Owner		L. Cal.	a besomption	OFITIVEN
				LUTOTIATD
				JAN 28 1965
				OIL CON. COM
				DIST. 3
Section B.	Acte: Ali dister	ices mast be fr	om cutar boun	
	7 - 71 - 100 Table 17 (100 177) - 100 - 10	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	i = .	Savino
This is to certify that the information			20	Jaquez
in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.			1 6	3qu
to the best of my knowledge and belief.				1846'
PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORP.	:		<u> </u>	70-70
Hallign 71 (Operator)			:	
F. H. Hollingsworth			š	
(Representative)		i	,	
P. O. Box 480 (Address)			,	
Farmington, New Mexico				
		Se c •	. 4	
	1	,	1	
		ŧ		
	*	··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	1	1		
		i		
			1	1
ef: GLO plat dated 2 July 1952				
		•	1	
275	0 330 660 990 132		640 2000 ts	00 1000 500 0
		Scale 4 inche	s equal 1 mile	
₩. ♥,				
Inis is to	coming man the above	plac was pref	saied from fie	ld notes of actual so
	or under my supervis	sion' and that t	he same are	rue and correct to th
of my know	ledge and belief.			
(Seai)		Date Surveyed	Janusi	y 22, 1965
		\sim	0	7
		\ \sum	. // . /	